loan agreements in the district, which provides data transmission, the payment of interest and repayment of

principal. For 2013, the company partially failed to comply with a long-term loan agreement in the amount of €

1,544,491. Infringement does not automatically mean early termination of the contract, the likelihood that the funds

had been recovered early is assessed as very low

FINANCIAL REPORT / NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

121

Foreign Exchange Risk

The consolidated financial statements of the Group are based on the following exchange rates:

 Exchange rate

EUR/USD 1.3791

EUR/GBP 0.8337

EUR/CHF 1.2276

EUR/SEK 8.8591

EUR/HRK 7.6265

EUR/RSD 114.14

Net exposure (assets – liabilities) in foreign currencies, expressed in EUR, is:

 Net exposure

USD (16,158,594)

GBP 193,904

CHF (4,892)

SEK (259)

HRK (19)

EUR (638,143)

Interest Rate Risk

A change in interest rate by 100 or 200 basis points on the reporting date would result in an increase (decrease) of

profit or loss by the amounts stated below. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular exchange

rates, remain unchanged. The analysis for 2012 was prepared in the same manner:

 2013 2012

Change in profit/loss if increased by 200 bp (3,810,895) (3,683,613)

Change in profit/loss if increased by 100 bp (1,905,533) (1,866,586)

Change in profit/loss if decreased by 100 bp 1,897,911 1,866,586

Change in profit/loss if decreased by 200 bp 3,744,164 3,683,613

Equity Management

The Group monitors the status of overdue receivables on a daily basis, and prepares 3-month plans twice a month

with the aim of achieving optimum debt. Larger investments are financed by non-current assets.

 2013

Debt increase by

10%

Debt decrease by

10 %

Level of debt on equity 84.33 92.77 75.90

Equity 323,646,861 323,646,861 323,646,861

Financial liabilities 272,942,850 300,237,135 245,648,565

FINANCIAL REPORT / NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

122

Carrying Amounts and Fair Values of Financial Instruments

 31 Dec. 2013 31 Dec. 2012

Type of financial instrument Carrying amount Fair value Carrying amount Fair value

Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 411 411 430 430

Available-for-sale financial assets 786,957 786,957 739,504 739,504

Financial receivables 16,950,436 16,950,436 6,432,954 6,432,954

Operating receivables 137,181,946 137,181,946 148,448,723 148,448,723

Cash and cash equivalents 24,909,911 24,909,911 26,922,115 26,922,115

Financial liabilities (272,942,850) (272,942,850) (254,263,693) (254,263,693)

Operating liabilities (161,792,028) (161,792,028) (163,696,783) (163,696,783)

Total (254,905,217) (254,905,217) (235,416,750) (235,416,750)

Group has determent the fair value of financial instruments for disclosure and assets that there is no significant

difference between fair value and carrying amount.

Financial Assets Determined at Fair Value by Hierarchy

 31 Dec. 2013 31 Dec. 2012

Financial assets at fair value of first level 496,622 451,681

Financial assets at fair value 496,622 451,681

Events After the Reporting Date

There were no events after the reporting date that could influence the 2013 financial statements.